
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

Friday, 19 February 2021 

 

Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held remotely, via Cisco Webex on Monday, 1 March 

2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillors Councillor Rachel Coxcoon, Councillor Tony Dale, Councillor Andrew 

Doherty, Councillor Mike Evemy, Councillor Jenny Forde, 

Councillor Joe Harris, Councillor Lisa Spivey and Councillor 

Clive Webster) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements 

this meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on 

Cotswold District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

this). 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let 

the Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2021  

 

4.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and 

answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public 

should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the 

Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

 

7.   Summary Finance/ Service Performance Report (Quarter 3) (Pages 15 - 86) 

 

8.   Strategic Outcomes Planning Model - Leisure Strategy (Pages 87 - 106) 

 

9.   Acquisition of the Telephone Box in Salperton (Pages 107 - 112) 

 

10.   An Anti-idling campaign for Cotswold District (Pages 113 - 116) 

Page 3



 

 

11.   Civic Pride Programme (Pages 117 - 122) 

 

12.   Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021/22 (Pages 123 - 

138) 

 

13.   Council Tax - Covid 19 Hardship Fund 2020/21 (Pages 139 - 142) 

 

14.   Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted Sums (Pages 143 

- 152) 

 

15.   Offer of Grant from BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (Pages 153 - 

160) 

 

16.   Schedule of Decisions Taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual 

Cabinet Members (Pages 161 - 162) 

 

17.   Issue(s) Arising From Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit (if any)  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

Cabinet 

8 February 2021 

 
 

 

 

 

1 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held remotely on 8 February 2021 

 

Councillors present: 

 

Joe Harris - Chair   

Rachel Coxcoon Jenny Forde Clive Webster 

Tony Dale Mike Evemy  

Andrew Doherty  Lisa Spivey  

   

  

Officers present:   

  

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Monitoring Officer 

Executive Director - Commissioning 

Group Manager - Commissioning 

Business Manager - Assets, Land, Legal   

  and Property 

Asset Manager - Land, Legal and Proper
[...]
detailing changes to governance arrangements taking 

place in SWAP Internal Audit Services. 

 

The Deputy Leader introduced the report and highlighted various aspects. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 

a) Notes the changes to the SWAP Governance arrangements; and 

  

b) delegates authority to the Chief Executive to sign the updated 

Members Agreement. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

Page 13



 

10 
 

CAB.105 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or individual 

Cabinet Members 

 

Cabinet noted the decisions taken by Cabinet Members since the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet, which were set out in full in the agenda. 

 

CAB.106 Issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit Committee 

 

There were no issues arising. 

 

CAB.107    Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 the public and Press be excluded from the Meeting for the following 

item of business on the grounds that it involves likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, (information relating to 

the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information), of Part I of Schedule 12A to the said 

Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information concerned. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

CAB.108    Property Matter 

 

The Cabinet was requested to consider options and agree the future use or disposal 

of a property in Cirencester. 

 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 8.20pm.       

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 14



 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 1 MARCH 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7 

Subject FINANCIAL, COUNCIL PRIORITY AND SERVICE 

PERFORM
[...]
 the Cabinet: 

a) Endorses the findings of the consultant and approves the Strategic 

Outcomes Planning Model – Leisure Strategy, including its key 

intervention recommendations. 

b) Delegates’ authority to Officers to work in partnership with other 

organisations to establish the feasibility and funding sources for the 

projects identified within the strategy and to prepare business cases, 

where opportunities arise, to bring them forward for consideration. 

c) Give authority to undertake a leisure management options appraisal to 

determine the most suitable delivery model, contract scope and 

contract terms for the Council’s leisure facilities, when the current 

contract expires. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Support Health and Wellbeing.  

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. 1) Key Stakeholders consultation – Active Gloucestershire, Gloucestershire 

County Council, Gloucestershire Police and Crime Commissioner, Bromford, 

Cotswold National Landscape, Clinical Commissioning Group, Sport and 

Leisure Ltd. 

 

 Page 87

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jenny.forde@cotswold.gov.uk


1.5. 2) Online community survey – 1,066 residents responses received. 

1.6. 3) Virtual focus groups – Tetbury residents, Fairford residents, young people, 

older people and families. 

 

 

 

Page 88



  

1. BACKGROUND 

Cotswold District Council required a Strategic Outcome Planning Model – Leisure 
Strategy for the District, to develop a clear approach (determined by local priorities and 

outcomes) to providing effective and sustainable physical activity and sports opportunities 

for local communities via investment in its stock of leisure facilities and other non-facility 

services interventions. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Leisure consultants Max Associates were commissioned to undertake the Strategic 

Outcomes Planning Model – Leisure Strategy, .  The firm utilised Sport England Guidance, 

which was published to assist local autho
[...]
r Cllr Mike Evemy - Deputy Leader 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Cllr Jenny Forde - Cabinet member for Health & Wellbeing 

Email: jenny.forde@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Jasmine McWilliams, Asset Manager 

Tel: 01285 623255   Email: jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk 

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer 

Tel: 01285 623146 Email joseph.walker@publicagroup.uk  

Summary/Purpose To decide whether the Council should acquire the telephone box at Salperton 

from British Telecom  

Annexes Annex A - Location Plan of Salperton Telephone Box 

Annex B - Photos of Telephone Box 

Recommendation/s That Cabinet: 

a) decides whether to acquire the telephone box at Salperton and 

transfer it to Cirencester Town Council for relocation to the Market 

Place in Cirencester in a joint project. 

b) gives the Group Manager for Commissioning in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet 

Member for Health & Wellbeing delegated authority to agree the final 

terms for the acquisition of the telephone box and any subsequent 

transfer to Cirencester Town Council. 

Corporate priorities  ○ Working with communities to meet the current and future needs and 

aspirations of residents. 

Key Decision ○ No 

Exempt ○ No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Senior Officers and Cabinet members 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.forde@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk
mailto:joseph.walker@publicagroup.uk


 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 British Telecom (“BT”) consulted mid 2020 on the removal of 12 telephone boxes  

around the district.  Under the OFCOM process there were no telephony grounds for 

the Council to object to the removal of the box at Salperton. 

1.2 Hazleton & Salperton Parish Meeting did not indicate an interest in acquiring the box , a 

process that BT describes as adoption.   In order to save the asset the Council 

expressed an interest, in princ
[...]
 to embark on this campaign, with the consequences set out 

above.  A further option would be to produce printed materials to distribute to schools 

and town and parish councils, but this could be wasted if they choose not to use it.  

Furthermore there is no specific budget allocation to meet the costs of producing printed 

materials. 

 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1. None.  

 

(END) 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 1 MARCH 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 11 

Subject CIVIC PRIDE PROGRAMME  

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris - Leader of the Council 

 Email: Joe.Harris@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer & 

Author 

Jon Dearing – Group Manager for Resident Services 

Tel: 01993 861221   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To implement a new Civic Pride service.  

Annexes None 

Recommendation/s That Cabinet approves: 

a) The creation of the Civic Pride Programme, 

b) Secondment of the current Enviro-Crime Officer to lead the project,  

c) Creation of two new (2 year FTC) Civic Pride posts, and  

d) The seed funding approach (as detailed in section 3). 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering our services to the highest standards  

1.2. Helping residents and communities access the support they need for good 

health and wellbeing 

Key Decision 1.3. NO  

Exempt 1.4. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

The Leader of the Council, The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Section 151 Officer, Senior Management Team.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 117

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Andrew.doherty@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk


 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 Cotswold District Council is known for its attractive environment, beautiful scenery and 

rich history.  A major part of the attractive nature of the area is down to its appearance 

(how clean, community/visitor friendly and safe it is) and
[...]
Name and date of 

Committee 
CABINET - 1 MARCH 2021 

Report Number  AGENDA ITEM 14 

Subject  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEMES - EXPENDITURE OF 

S106 COMMUTED SUMS 

Wards affected  ALL 

Accountable  

member 

Cllr Lisa Spivey Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness   

Email: lisa.spivey@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer  Claire Locke, Group Manager - Commissioning  

Tel: 01285 623427 Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.uk  

Anwen Hughes, Strategic Housing Manager  

Tel: 01285 623121 Email: anwen.hughes@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose  To update Cabinet on the Section 106 commuted sums for affordable 

housing and to seek Cabinet approval for proposals for expenditure of 

unallocated funds. 

Annexes  Annex A - S106 Commuted Sums for Affordable Housing  

Annex B - Davies Road Cost Analysis (Exempt)  

Annex C - The Sunground Cost Analysis (Exempt) 

Recommendation/s  That Cabinet:  

a) notes the current position on Section 106 commuted sums as shown in 

Annex A  

b) recommends to Council to approve the allocation of a capital grant of 

£478,500 to develop 15 social rented homes in Moreton in Marsh as 

detailed in paragraph 2.4.4. The award of the capital grant to be included 

within the Council’s capital programme and funded from the Section 106 

commuted sums. 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 14



 c) recommends to Council to approve the allocation of a further capital 

grant of £147,000 to enhance the environmental sustainability of 15 social 

rented homes in Moreton in Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.5. The 

award of the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital 

programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums.  

d) recommends to Council to approve the allocation of a capital grant of up 

to £400,000 to deliver affordable housing at The Sunground, Avening. 

The award of the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital 

programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums.  

e) recommends to Council that delegated authority is given to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness to approve the final amount of grant to the Registered 

Provider for The Sunground, Avening scheme up to £400,000.  

f)    recommends to Council that authority is delegated to the Chief Finance 

Officer to update the Capital and Treasury Management Strategies 

accordingly 

Corporate priorities  Providing good quality social rented homes.  

Responding to the challenges presented by the climate change emergency 

Key Decision  YES 

Exempt  NO but Annex B and Annex C exempt 

Consultees/  

Consultation 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  / Cabinet Member for 

Climate Change and Forward Planning  

Ward members  

Senior Officers 

 

  

Page 144



 

 

1.         BACKGROUND  

1.1.    In accordance with Cotswold Local Plan policy for affordable housing, in exceptional 

circumstances, the Council may opt to enter into a Section 106 Agreement with the 

developer to make a payment to the Council in lieu of the provision of on-site affordable 

housing. These funds are known as Section 106 commuted sums. The Section 106 

Agreement specifies the amount of the commuted sum, the date for payment, the time by 

which the sum is to be spent, how the sum may be spent and where the affordable housing 

may be provided with the use of the sum.  

1.2.      A key focus of central government housing policy in recent years has been on the overall 

supply of housing. The focus on Affordable Rent and affordable home ownership products 

has meant that new supply of homes for social rent has declined. Under the affordable rent 

model, housing associations can offer tenancies at rents of up to 80% of market rents within 

the local area. The additional finance raised is available for reinvestment in the development 

of new affordable housing, replacing the previous model of capital grant subsidy.  

1.3.      While supporting i
[...]
crookall-fallon@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To inform Cabinet of the offer of a Government capital grant to carry out 

substantial carbon and energy reduction works on three Cotswold District 

Council buildings, and to seek delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive to 

accept the grant (with a tight deadline) if offered. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation/s a) To note the report; 

b) For the Cabinet to approve receipt of a capital grant of 1.237m, subject to 

assessment by officers of risks and issues.  A report will be considered at a future 

Council meeting to consider including the project in the Council’s Capital 

Programme; 

c) Delegated authority is given to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member 

for Climate Change and Forward Planning to accept the offer of grant, and to 

bind the Authority with the conditions of grant. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Respond to the climate crisis; Support health and wellbeing  

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. No public consultees, but analysis of the energy and carbon saving opportunity, 

and capex of the recommended measures, was estimated by an independent 

expert consultant. 

 

  

Page 153

Agenda Item 15



 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) is a £1bn (initial allocation) capital 

investment scheme operated through the Government Department for Business, Energy 

and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  The scheme was open for applications from all public 

sector bodies, with a final deadline for applications of 11 January 2021. 

1.2. The aim of the scheme is to invest (as grant) in the public sector estate to substantially 

reduce energy use and carbon emissions, reduce running costs, and contribute to the 

growth in capacity and skills for installation of carbon reduction measures across the 

economy. 

1.3. The Council submitted an application 
[...]
sation Plan 

Support

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

CABINET - 1 MARCH 2021 - AGENDA ITEM 16 

 

SCHEDULE OF DECISION(S) TAKEN BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND/OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBERS 

 

Note: Further details regarding the decision(s) are available in the relevant Decision Notice(s). 

 

Cabinet Member Meeting Date Subject Decision(s) 

Leader of the Council 1 February 2021 Street Nameplates – Settlement Names 
RESOLVED that the settlement name to be included on 

each of the street nameplates to be replaced, (excluding 

Tudor Road, Saxon Road, Blue Quarry Road, 

Cirencester), be approved. 

 
(END) 

P
age 161

A
genda Item

 16



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Summary Finance/ Service Performance Report (Quarter 3)
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex A
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex B
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex C
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex D

	8 Strategic Outcomes Planning Model - Leisure Strategy
	Agenda Item 8 - Annex A

	9 Acquisition of the Telephone Box in Salperton
	Agenda Item 9 - Annex A-B

	10 An Anti-idling campaign for Cotswold District
	11 Civic Pride Programme
	12 Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021/22
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex A

	13 Council Tax - Covid 19 Hardship Fund 2020/21
	14 Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted Sums
	Agenda Item 14 - Annex A

	15 Offer of Grant from BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme
	Agenda Item 15 - Annex A
	Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme and Public Sector Low Carbon Skills Fund timescales, 2020-2021


	16 Schedule of Decisions Taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet Members



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

01/March2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Cabinet held on Monday, 1 March 2021. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

 

Lisa Spivey 

Clive Webster 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Legal Services Manager 

Executive Director - Commissioning 

Head of Climate Action 

Strategic Manager - Housing Strategy 

Group Manager for Resident Services 

Business Manager Operation Services,    

 Revenue and Housing Support 

Group Manager - Commissioning 

Contracts Business Manager - Environmental   

  Services 

Strategic Projects Lead (Leisure) – Shared  

  Tourism Services 

Asset Manager - Land, Legal and Property 

Community Partnerships Officer 

Democratic Services 

 

Observers: Councillors Stephen Andrews, Nikki Ind, Juliet Layton. 

 

16 Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence  

 

17 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers 

 

18 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 8 February 2021 held be approved 

as a correct record. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

19 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Leader extended his thanks to all NHS and key workers for their continued efforts in 

tackling Covid-19. 



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

 

20 Public Questions  

 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 

21 Member Questions  

 

No questions had been received from Members. 

 

22 Summary Finance/ Service Performance Report (Quarter 3)  

 

The Cabinet received the Summary Finance/Service Performance Report for Quarter 3. 

 

The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive jointly introduced the report and highlighted 

various aspects and responded to questions from the Cabinet.  The Executive Director - 

Commissioning agreed to research whether a target response time for Officers responding to 

emails existed and to update the Cabinet after the meeting. 

 

The Cabinet commented that it was rewarding to see evidence of the progress that had been 

made in the Council’s corporate priority areas.  

 

The Cabinet also wished to record their thanks to the Group Manager - Commissioning and 

her team for their continued work in helping to support vulnerable residents in the District 

during the pandemic. 

 
The Cabinet Member for the Planning Department, Town and Parish Councils wished to 

highlight the continued efforts of the Council’s Planning department and commented that he 

hoped the evidence presented within the report removed some of the concerns that had 

recently been expressed by Members regarding the department’s performance. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

23 Strategic Outcomes Planning Model - Leisure Strategy  

 

The Cabinet was requested to consider the findings and recommendations proposed by 

consultants commissioned to develop a Strategic Outcomes Planning Model - Leisure Strategy 

for the District and approve the Strategy. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and highlighted the 

responses to the survey undertaken by the Council, which indicated 98% of respondents 

considered exercise and activity was important.  The Cabinet Member also wished to place on 

record her thanks to the Strategic Projects Lead (Leisure) Officer for her work on the 

Strategy. 

 

The Deputy Leader thanked the Cabinet Member for her work in relation to the item and 

highlighted that there were grants available via the newly launched Cotswold Crowdfund 

scheme. 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment, Waste and Recycling commented that the 

challenge going forward would be to ensure participation amongst the older residents of the 

District whilst also providing suitable facilities for young residents. 

 



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 

a) endorse the findings of the consultant and approve the Strategic Outcomes Planning 

Model - Leisure Strategy, including its key intervention recommendations; 

 

b) delegate authority to Officers to work in partnership with other organisations to 

establish the feasibility and funding sources for the projects identified within the 

strategy and to prepare business cases, where opportunities arise, to bring them 

forward for consideration; 

 

c) grant authority to undertake a leisure management options appraisal to determine the 

most suitable delivery model, contract scope and contract terms for the Council’s 

leisure facilities, when the current contract expires. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

24 Acquisition of the Telephone Box in Salperton  

 

The Cabinet was requested to consider whether the Council should acquire the telephone 

box at Salperton from British Telecom. 

 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing jointly introduced the item and 

explained ongoing discussions with Cirencester Town Council had resulted in an agreement 

by the Town Council to establish a crowdfund project on the box, if the Cabinet agreed its 

acquisition. 
 

The Cabinet expressed support for the acquisition, commenting that it was important to 

support the retention of the area’s heritage and noting that the box would be permitted to 

be located within the market place under permitted development rights. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

a) agree to acquire the telephone box at Salperton and transfer it to Cirencester Town 

Council for relocation to the Market Place in Cirencester in a joint project; 
 

b) grant delegated authority to the Group Manager for Commissioning in consultation with 

the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Health 

& Wellbeing to agree the final terms for the acquisition of the telephone box and any 

subsequent transfer to Cirencester Town Council. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

25 An Anti-idling campaign for Cotswold District  

 

The Cabinet received a report proposing an anti-idling campaign for the District in order to 

improve air quality and reduce carbon emissions. 

The Leader introduced the item and explained that this was a matter regularly raised by 

residents in his Ward. 



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

The Cabinet expressed its support for the campaign and highlighted that other actions taken 

by the Council, such as the in-cab technology for refuse vehicles, would help to support the 

campaign. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet endorse the proposals for an anti-idling campaign across the 

District. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

26 Civic Pride Programme  

 

The Cabinet received a report detailing the implementation of a new Civic Pride service. 
 

The Leader introduced the report and explained that he hoped this Programme would move 

towards a reduction in complaints Members received from residents about the poor 

managements of pavements, highways and areas in the District.  The Leader advised that he 

did however wish to propose an Amendment to the recommendations, which would be to 

remove the five towns listed within the report, as detailed in paragraph 2.2, to ensure the 

Programme was District-wide focused from the start. 

 

The Cabinet expressed its support for the Programme and the subsequent Amendment and 

highlighted that residents regularly undertook volunteering action to help improve their 

areas.  They added that the Council should do everything it could to ensure it was leading 

any such campaigns, including engaging with the County Council. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve: 

 

a) the creation of the Civic Pride Programme; 

b) the secondment of the current Enviro-Crime Officer to lead the project; 

c) the creation of two new (2 year FTC) Civic Pride posts; and  

d) the seed funding approach, as outlined in paragraphs 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of the report for a 

District-wide Programme. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

27 Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021/22  

 

 

The Cabinet was requested to consider the planned expenditure of the Homelessness 

Prevention Grant for 2021/22. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness introduced the report and heighted 

various aspects. 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommend to Council that the expenditure detailed within 

paragraph 2.2 of the report be approved. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

28 Council Tax - Covid 19 Hardship Fund 2020/21  



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

 

The Cabinet was requested to approve to utilise surplus Covid-19 Hardship Funds to 

support those residents in financial need in partnership with Stroud and Cotswold Citizen 

Advice Bureau. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and explained 

various aspects.  The Deputy Leader also advised that he wished to propose an 

Amendment to the recommendation (b) regarding payments being increased to £300 for 

those who had already received a Council Tax hardship payment. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness expressed her support for the Fund 

and explained that all Members should be encouraged to liaise regularly with town and 

parish councils within their respective wards to ensure the residents affected were 

reached by the Fund. 

 

The Leader, on behalf of the Cabinet, wished to extend his thanks to the Citizens Advice 

Bureau for their continued work. 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommend to Council the proposals detailed within paragraph 2.7 

a) and b) of the report, with paragraph 2.7 b) amended to state ‘The balance of funding will be 

used to top up all Covid-19 Hardship payments to £300, including those who have already 

received a Council Tax Hardship payment, these will be increased up to £300.’  

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

29 Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted Sums  

 
The Cabinet received an update report on the Section 106 commuted sums for affordable 

housing and to request Cabinet’s approval for proposals for expenditure of unallocated 

funds. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness introduced the report and 

highlighted that the Council was seeking to deliver genuinely affordable homes.  The 

Cabinet Member then explained an Amendment to the recommendations that the 

£147,000 referred to in recommendation (c) of the report be amended to £102,000. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning commented that she 

considered the Council needed to put ‘a line in the sand’ to ensure that going forward, 

developers were only permitted to build homes that were suitably future-proof in regard 

to tackling the climate emergency. 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 

a) notes the current position on Section 106 commuted sums as shown in Annex A; 

 

b) recommend to Council to approve the allocation of a capital grant of £478,500 to 

develop 15 social rented homes in Moreton-in-Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.4, 

the award of the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital 

programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums; 

 

c) recommend to Council to approve the allocation of a further capital grant of 



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

£102,000 to enhance the environmental sustainability of 15 social rented homes in 

Moreton-in-Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.5, the award of the capital grant to 

be included within the Council’s capital programme and funded from the Section 

106 commuted sums; 

 

d) recommend to Council to approve the allocation of a capital grant of up to 

£400,000 to deliver affordable housing at The Sunground, Avening, the award of 

the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital programme and funded 

from the Section 106 commuted sums; 

 

e) recommend to Council that delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness to approve 

the final amount of grant to the Registered Provider for The Sunground, Avening 

scheme up to £400,000;  

 

f) recommend to Council that authority is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to 

update the Capital and Treasury Management Strategies accordingly. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

30 Offer of Grant from BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme  

 

The Cabinet received a report detailing the offer of a Government capital grant to carry 

out substantial carbon and energy reduction works on three Cotswold District Council 

buildings, and to seek delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive to accept the grant (with a 
tight deadline) if offered. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning introduced the report 

and proposed the recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 

The Deputy Leader expressed his support for the recommendations and commented that 

it was encouraging to see positive action and drive being taken by Council Officers. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 

a) note the report; 

 

b) approve receipt of a capital grant of £1.237m, subject to assessment by officers of 

risks and issues, a report will be considered at a future Council meeting to consider 

including the project in the Council’s Capital Programme; 

 

c) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change 

and Forward Planning to accept the offer of grant, and to bind the Authority with the 

conditions of grant. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

31 Schedule of Decisions Taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 



Cabinet 

01/March2021 

Cabinet noted the decisions taken by Cabinet Members since the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet, which were set out in full in the agenda. 

 

32 Issue(s) Arising From Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit (if any)  

 

There were no issues arising. 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 8.15pm. 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


